
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 


BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

BOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND MAINTENANCE AND AL TERA TION 


CONTRACTORS 


In the Matter of 

INITIAL INVESTMENTS INCORPORATED 
CARLETTA DENISE FLOWERS, QUALIFYING OFFICER 
License Number: 21-02-176851 File Number: 21-13-321424 

AND 

CARLETTA DENISE FLOWERS 
License Number: 21-01-170640 File Number: 21-13-321425 

FINAL ORDER 

On August 13, 2014, a First Amended Formal Complaint (Complaint) was 

executed that charged Initial Investments Incorporated and Carletta Denise Flowers 

(Respondents) with violating section 604(c) of the Occupational Code, 1980 PA 299, as 

amended; MCL 339.101 et seq. 

Respondents have admitted, by Stipulation submitted herewith, that the facts 

alleged in the Complaints are true and constitute a violation of the Occupational Code; and 

Pursuant to section 508(3) of the Occupational Code, supra, the Board of 

Residential Builders and Maintenance and Alteration Contractors accepted the Stipulation 

at a regularly scheduled meeting held in Lansing, Michigan on November 10, 2015; 

therefore, 
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IT IS FOUND that the facts alleged in the Complaints are true and constitute 

a violation of section 604(c) of the Occupational Code, supra. 

Accordingly, 

IT IS ORDERED that for the cited violation of the Occupational Code, 

Respondents must comply with the terms and conditions of the Stipulation incorporated 

within this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the fine required by the terms of the 

Stipulation shall be mailed to the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, 

Enforcement Division, Sanction Monitoring, P.O. Box 30189, Lansing, Ml 48909. The 

fine shall be paid by check or money order, made payable to the State ofMichigan, and the 

check or money order shall clearly display the file number 21~13-321424 and 21~13-

321425. 

This Final Order is a public record required to be published and made 

available to the public pursuant to section 11(1)(a) of the Michigan Freedom of Information 

Act, 1976 PA 442, as amended; MCL 15.241(1)(a). 

CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be effective on the date 

signed by the Chairperson of the Board or authorized representative, as set forth below. 

Dated: ____-.-.....!_/;J,,__J/(1· ___ 
l 

MICHIGAN BOARD OF 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND 
MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATION 
CONTRACTORS 

By: 

This is the final page of a Final Order in the matter Initial Investments Incorporated and Carletta Denise 
Flowers, Qualifying Officer, File Numbers 21-13-321424 and 21-13-321425, before the Michigan Board of 
Residential Builders and Maintenance and Alteration Contractors, consisting of three pages, this page 
included. 

KD 
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v 

STATE OF l\IDCHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGlJLA'fORY AFFAIRS 


BURl~AU OF PROFESSIONAL I.ICEKSING 


DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND 

REGULATORY AFF'A1RS, 

BUREAU OB' PROF'ESSIONALLICENSING,1 

Complainant, 


Complaint No. 3m424 and 321425 

INITIAL INVESTMENTS lNCORPORATI~D 
CARLCSTTA DENISE FLOWERS, QUALIF'l1NG OF:B'ICBR 
Llccnsl! No. 21-02-176851 

and 

CARLl!:'l'TA DI•~NISE FLOWERS Boa1·d: Residential Builders and 
Liconso No. Zl-·Ol-1'/0640 Maintenance and Alteration 
Rt!i;pon dents Contructors 

This ma.tte:r a1·ises O\lt of Formal Complnints, dat<1d August. 13, 2014, filed 

in accordance with the provisions of the Michigan Occupational Code, lD80 PA 299, 

MOL 3B9.101 et seq., against Initial Inv~stment.s l ucorpornted and Carletta Denise 

E'lowei-:a, Rcupondents , by the Department ofLicensing an.d Regulatory Affofrs, 

Bureau of Professional Lico using, iu1d nll parties being deai rn\ls cf reaching an 

amicable settlemont of the Formal Complaints; therefore 

l. IT IS HEREBY S'l'IPULA'I'ED, by and betwenn the parties hereto, 

that ReApO!l<lE1nts neither admit nor deny but agree to allow the Hoard to treat as 

true for purposes of1:esolving this formal complaint to h av)ng vio.latecl H.1 05.1 of the 

Pt'ior to J\lly 6, 2015, forrMrly part of Corporations, Secmities and Cornmarcia\ Licencing Bureau 

PC Stipulation: BF'l. v Carletta Flowers&. Initial lovestmen1s Jnc. Complaint No. 32145 & 321424 
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?.009 Michigan Residential Code, which was adopted puri;uant to the Stllle

Dellossctt-Hule Single State Construction Coci.o Act, COlttrary to Mich Adin1n Code. 

H338.15fil(5), hy failing to ensure a permit and clearnnce wus obtHined for t he 

alteration and repa:ii: of the sizing of a chimney liner and replacement of o vent pipe. 

2. l'J' IS HEREBY STIPULA'.fED, by and bnt.ween the part ios hereto, 

that nll other violations alleged in tho August 13, 2014 Fornu1l Co mJllaints are 

dismissod. 

3. IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED. by and between tht=: parties hcroto, 

tl1al !Wnpond1mts uhall pa.y a FINE in lhe amount of $1,000.00. The fine shall be 

pn.id by cashiei"s check or inoncy m'<lor, with Complaint Nos. l:i21424 and 3 21425 

clearly indfr:atad on the check or money order. made pa,vable lot.ha State of 

.tvlichigo.n, within sixty (60) days of the date of marnng of the l?inal 01•der in this . - . . . . - -~ . . . . ·-· . .. . , 

matte:r . 'fhe chock m: money order shall be mailed to the Departrnent of Liconsiug 

and Rcr,ulatory Affai rs, Bureau of Pl'ofessionnl Licenning, Regula1:.ory ancl 

Compliance Division - Compliance Sect.ion, I<'inal Order Monitoring, P.O. Box 

80189, Lansing·, .Michigan 48909. Please not€• t:hat tho Department will not consont 

to any typo of. pnyi:nont plan with Respc1ndents t ha t r13sulLs in the last payment 

being made after the t irnc frame specified in I.his Stipula tion . . _... ... .. ..... - . . - . 

4. l'f IS HgH.EBY STIPULATED. by and bctwcc, n tln parties here~c, 

that if t.hA l~INE is overdue for at least six (6) month$, the FINE will b~ l'•~fcrred to 

the Department of 'rreasul'y for collection action against Respondents. 

F'G Stipuiution: DPL v C11rlet1a Flowers&. Initial Jnvestmcnls Inc. Complnint No. 3:~ 145 & 321424 
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5. l'r IS HEREBY STIPULATED, by and between the parties hereto, 

that failure to comply with the terms set forth in this Stipulation shall result in a 

suspension of all licenses or registrations of the Respondents and/or denial of any 

license or registration renewal and the denial offuture applications for licensure or 

registration if compliance is not made within six (6) months. 

6. I'I' IS HEREBY STIPULATED, by and between the parties hereto, 

that the Director of tlrn Bureau ofProfessional Licensing, or designee, must approve 

this Stipulation before it is submitted to the Board for final approval. Should the 

Bureau of Professional Licensing Dfrector, 01· that person's clesignee, or the Board 

reject this Stipulation, the Depru:tment will schedule a contested case hearing in 

this matter without prejudice to either party. 

7. Respondents understand and intend that by signing th.is Stipulation, 

they are waiving the right, pursuant to the Occupational Code, supra, the rules 

promulgated thereto, and the Administrative Procedures Act, 1969 PA 306, lVICL 

24.201 et seq., to a hearing before an administi·ative law judge, at which the 

Department would. be required to p1·ove the charges set forth in the Complaints by 

presentation of evidence and legal authority and at which Respondents would be 

entitled to appear with or without an attorney to cross-examine all witnesses 

presented by the Department and to present such testimony or other evidence or 

legal authorily deemed appropriate as a defense to said charges. 

8 . In agreeing to this Stipulation to resolve the issues raised in the 

formal complaint, the parties considered the following factors: 

FC Stipulation: BPL v Carletta flowers & Initial Investments Inc. Complaint No. 32145 & 321424 
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A. 	 Respondents contracted wiLh C<Jmphtinnnt Lo perform restorative and 
construction services at her residcnc:e. Prior to the detm•im·ation of the 
business relat ionship between the parties, Respondent.<; obtained 
Certificates of Acceptance from tho City ofDott·oit fort.he plumbing, 
elE:ctrical, and building permits obtained for the work pe1·formed at the 
ronidence. Respondents maintain that these Cer tificates ofAcceptance 
confu·m a ll building code viol ations slcmni.ing from th·:! time thay lrnd 
nceess to tho nisidon ce were r epaired. 

B. 	 In addition to othet subcont.rac.:tore., Respondents subcontracted with a 
Jicansed hea ting and cooJing company to perform t he mechanical 
soi:vicen on the subject propexty. Respondents maintai n that al14 
mechanical violations noted jn 201'.~ were correct.od hut cloes n.ot 
contest the s ubcontl.'actor failed to obtain permits Jlndlor re-inspection 
ci<rnrances for t\vo of the vjolations. 

C. 	 Hespondnnl;s were unaware of the subcontractors' fai l 11re to ohtain 
permits and re-inspection clearances for the two mccbmicnl violat ions. 

D. 	 Hesponden ts ceased performing work and vacated Complainant's 
rcrnidcmce in December 2012. 

Agreed to: ,, , 


('~-ll~\V.-...\\.\ \ )1:\_l.;_'-·· ~l;:-<.._-· ' ___ Da.te: 
--_	 ?> { Ii; /_:<:-~ S_... 
'Carlotta l' owCi::, Respondent 

n. hl / r /V'l-l'" ~/-n I 	 cf~/_(<=~..~cl/.{/Date:
Arc11a01.:~~3 (P 45'""· ,"'"" ) - ----- 1s_,2.,...

Attomey for Rei:ipondont 

Attorney Bu.'3iness Address & tre lcphone Numher: 

Howilrtl & Hownrd 

450 Wesc Fonrth Street 

Royal Oak, Ml 48067 


Bureau of Prot€.s sional Licen sing: 

Appr,ov~u by: , 


r / -~/ /_,.,
,'.,..- ·, I '6 1'/# 
~CC' ~:::::;i_ f~i;-t--c1~ 

I~nedeke, Director Dntc: 


LF'I Flower~, CorlcUo D., S3H26 {Res Dldr)l 20l~Ol043tl7·Af Slip -WL6 ·Od·lO 

FC Stip\untion: JJ}'J.. " Carletta Flowers & Initial Investments Inc. Compl11inl No. 32145 & 31.1424 
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STATE OF 1'IlCHlGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSlNG AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 


CORPORATIONS, SECURITIES & COMMERCIAL LICENSING BUREAU 


DEPART.MENT OF LICENS:WG AND ComplaintNos. 321424 and 321425 

REGULATORY AFFAIRS, 

CORPORATiONS, SECURITIES & 

COMNIBRCIAL LICENSING BUREAU 


Complainant, 

v . 

lNITIAL INVESTMENTS INCORPORATED 
CARLETIA DENISE FLOWERS, QUALIFYING OFFICER 
License No. 21-02-176851 

Respondent, 
and 

CARLETTA DENISE FLO\VERS 
License No. 21-01-170640 

Respondent 

FIE.STALYIBNDEDFORMALCOMPLAINT 

NOW COJMES the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Corpora1ions, 

Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau, Complainant, pursuantto MCL 339.101-605, and 

its rules promulgated thereunder, upon info1mation and belief a lieges as follows: 

1. Initial Investments Incorporated, Carletta Denise Flowers, Qualifying Officer, 

(Respondent), has, at all times relevant to this Complaint, been licensed as a residential builder 

under the Occupational Code, 1980 PA299, as amended, Article 24; MCL 339.2401-2412. 

2. Carletta Denise Flowers, (Respondent), has, at all times relevant to this C~mplaint, 

been licensed.as a residential builder under the Occupational Code, 1980 PA 299, as amended, 

f\rticle 24; MCL 339.2401~2412. 
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Complaint No. 321424 & 321425 Page 2 of3. 

3. A Comp1aint against Respondents, conforming to the requirements of§ 2411 of1980 

PA 299, as amended; MCL 339.2411 has been filed with the Department ofLicensi.ug and 

Regulatory Affairs by and is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

· 4. Authorities charged with the enforcement of the Jaws governing constrnclion of 

residential or residential and commercial buildings in the political subdivision in which the 

building is located, have submitted evaluations of the Complaint submitted. The evaluations are 

attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

5. Respondent Initial Investments Incorporated entered into a contract to penorm 

services regulated by 1980 PA 299, as amended, with on or about Apdl 15, 

2012, pursuant to attached Exhibit 3. 

6. Respondents, in performance of the contract, failed to comply with§§ R 314.3, R 

315.3, R612.l, E 3Ll03.3, E 3905.11, 02426.1, 1502.5, M 1601.1, M1701.1 and M1803.3.4 of 

the 2009 lviichigan Residential Code, which was adopted pursuant to the Stille-DeRossett~Hale 

single state constrnctiou code act, effective March 9, 2011, contrary to 2006 AA.CS, R 

.338.1551(5). 

7. Respondents have violated a rule ofconduct in practicing an occupation, contrary to 

MCL 339.604(c). 

. 8. Respondent Carletta Denise Flowers was a party to the acts and omissions alleged 

herein above and was in a position to ensure compliance with the Occupational Code or 

otherwise prevent the violations that are the subject of this complaint but failed to do so. 

Based upon the conduct as aforesaid, Respondents have acted contrary 'to § 604(c) of the 

Occupational Code, 1980 PA 299, as amended; 1vfCL 339.604(c) and n1le 51(5) of the 

Residential Builders and Maintem~nce and Alteration Contractors Board Rules, promulgated 
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thereunder, being 2006 AACS, R 338 .1551 (5)1 constituting grO'l.mds for the assessment of a 

penalty as defined in§ 602 ofthe Occupational Code. 

WHEREFORE, Complainant, D~partment ofLicensing and Regulatory Aff-airs, hereby 

commences proceeding~ pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, PA 306, as 

amended, MCL 24.201-328 and the Occupational Code, sipra, to determine whether disciplinary 

action should be taken b~ the Department ofLicensing and Regulatory Affairs, pursuant to the 

Occupational Code, for the reasons set forth herein. 

T OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY 

Responsive Pleadings Should Be Filed With: 

Department ofLicensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau 
Regulatory Compliance Division 
P.b. Box 30018 
Lansing> MI 48909 




